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ELEVENTH AMENDMENT 
TO 

CONDOMINIUM OFFERING PLAN 
FOR 

THE CENTRIA CONDOMINIUM 

______________________________________________________________________________
______________________________________________________________________________ 
 

This Eleventh Amendment (this "Amendment") modifies and supplements the terms of 
the Condominium Offering Plan for the premises known as The Centria Condominium at 18 
West 48th Street, New York, New York 10017, first accepted for filing on March 14, 2005, as 
modified by the First Amendment dated April 7, 2005, the Second Amendment dated April 11, 
2005, the Third Amendment dated November 5, 2005, the Fourth Amendment dated March 13, 
2006, the Fifth Amendment dated March 23, 2007, the Sixth Amendment dated June 1, 2007, the 
Seventh Amendment dated March 19, 2008, the Eighth Amendment dated July 28, 2008, the 
Ninth Amendment dated December 4, 2008, and the Tenth Amendment dated June 10, 2009 
(hereinafter collectively referred to as the "Plan"), and should be incorporated into and read in 
conjunction with the Plan. 

The terms of this Eleventh Amendment are as follows: 

1. EXTENSION OF OFFERING PLAN 

The Plan, as modified and supplemented by this Amendment, is hereby extended for 
twelve (12) months following the Filing Date of this Amendment. 

 
2. BUDGET 

Attached hereto as Exhibit "A" is a copy of the current Budget for fiscal year 2010. 

3. FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

Attached hereto as Exhibit "B" is a copy of the Condominium's financial statement for 
the fiscal year ended March 31, 2009.  The financial statement for the fiscal year ended March 
31, 2010 is currently being prepared. 

4. UNSOLD UNITS 

As of April 30, 2010, there are five (5) Unsold Units owned by the Sponsor.  Attached 
hereto as Exhibit "C" is a list of the Unsold Units. 
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5. CONTROL OF CONDOMINIUM BOARD AND RESIDENTIAL BOARD 

The Sponsor no longer controls either the Condominium Board or the Residential Board.  
The Sponsor relinquished control of the Board on November 5, 2008. 

6. INCORPORATION OF THE PLAN 
 

The Plan, as modified and supplemented hereby, is incorporated herein by 
reference with the same effect as if set forth at length. 

 
7. DEFINITIONS 

 
All terms used in this Amendment not otherwise defined herein shall have the 

same meanings ascribed to them in the Plan. 
 

8. NO MATERIAL CHANGES 
 

Except as set forth in this Amendment, there have been no material changes of 
facts or circumstances affecting the Property or the offering. 
       
        SPONSOR 
 
        The RC House LLC 
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Next Year
April 1, 2010 -
March 31, 2011

Budget Actual Forecast
(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Revenues
Member assessments 2,092,151$          2,072,855$          
Late fees 5,000                   5,000                   
Laundry income 2,000                   1,500                   
Other income 2,500                   2,500                   

    Total revenues 2,101,651          2,081,855           

Expenses
Salaries 755,935               776,359               
Employee benefits 193,253               281,788               
Payroll taxes 63,897                 65,459                 
Utilities 282,458               269,306               
Management fees 53,833                 55,980                 
Professional fees 31,500                 33,500                 
Insurance 130,645               91,641                 
Repairs and maintenance 261,928               270,966               
Water and sewer 50,000                 26,757                 
Telephone 10,000                 10,000                 
Administrative 17,400                 121,468               
Taxes - resident manager's unit 6,000                   3,600                   
Mortgage interest - resident manager's unit 92,268                 60,032                 
Fees 3,500                   4,000                   
Uniforms 5,000                   10,000                 
Income taxes 1,000                   1,000                   
Miscellaneous                - -                           

    Total expenses 1,958,617          2,081,856           

Deficiency of revenues over expenses 
  before depreciation and amortization 143,034             (1)                        

Funding of 2010 projected reserve (143,034)            -                          

Depreciation and amortization -                           -                           

Deficiency of revenues over expenses -$                         (1)$                       

April 1, 2009 - March 31, 2010

CENTRIA CONDOMINIUM
COMPARATIVE SCHEDULE OF REVENUES AND EXPENSES

BUDGET, HISTORICAL AND FORECAST

For The Year
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EXHIBIT C 
 
 

UNSOLD UNITS: 

4F 

24D 

31A 

34A 

34B 
 


